## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	
Plaintiff,	)
v.	) Case No. 15-cv-00191-S-LDA
PATRICK CHURCHVILLE, CLEARPATH WEALTH MANAGEMENT, LLC	) ) )
Defendants,	)
and	
CLEARPATH MULTI-STRATEGY FUND I, L.P. CLEARPATH MULTI-STRATEGY FUND II, L.P. CLEARPATH MILTI-STRATEGY FUND III, L.P.	) ) )
CLEARPATH MULTI-STRATEGY FUND III, L.P. HCR VALUE FUND, L.P.	)
Relief Defendants.	) ) _)

## ASSENTED-TO MOTION TO DISMISS RELIEF DEFENDANTS

The Securities and Exchange Commission moves to dismiss the single Claim against the Relief Defendants ClearPath Multi-Strategy Fund I, L.P., ClearPath Multi-Strategy Fund II, L.P., ClearPath Multi-Strategy Fund III, L.P., and HCR Value Fund, L.P. The Receiver, on behalf of the Relief Defendants, assents to this motion. This motion would terminate the case against the Relief Defendants.

As grounds for this Motion, the Commission states that the work of the Receiver has returned all possible assets of the Relief Defendants to the Receivership Estate for distribution to the victims of Defendants' violations. The Commission and the Receiver agree that no further relief could be obtained from the Relief Defendants. In the Ninth Claim for Relief in the Amended Complaint [Dkt. 85-1, p. 36], the Relief Defendants were charged solely with unjust

enrichment/constructive trust. Because of their surrender of any assets to the Receivership Estate, it is appropriate that Court dismiss this claim and terminate the case against Relief Defendants.

Respectfully submitted,

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION By its attorneys,

/s/ Marc J. Jones

Marc J. Jones (Massachusetts Bar No. 645910)
Senior Trial Counsel
Attorney for Plaintiff
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
33 Arch Street, 23rd Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 573-8947 (Jones direct)
jonesmarc@sec.gov

DATED: March 27, 2024

## **Certificate of Service**

I, Marc Jones, hereby certify that I filed the above document on March 27, 2024, and that notice will be sent electronically to all counsel who are registered participants identified on the Mailing Information for Case No. 15-cv-00191-S-LDA.

/S/	Marc	Jones	